The Directors (excluding the independent non-executive Directors who will form their

views after taking into account the advice from the independent financial adviser) are of

the view that the Subscription Agreements are entered into upon normal commercial

terms following arm’s length negotiations between the Company and the Subscribers and

that the terms of the Subscription Agreements are fair and reasonable and in the interests

of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

– 6 –

APPLICATION FOR LISTING OF THE SUBSCRIPTION SHARES

The Company will apply to the Listing Committee for the listing of, and permission to

deal in, the Subscription Shares to be allotted and issued pursuant to the Subscription

Agreements.

EFFECT OF THE SUBSCRIPTION ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF

THE COMPANY

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company: (i) as at the

date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately after Completion (assuming there is no

change in the issued share capital of the Company other than the issue of the

Subscription Shares between the date of the Subscription Agreements and the date of

Completion).

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after

Completion

Number of Shares % Number of Shares %

Perfect Advance (Note 1) 3,103,816,661 26.50 3,103,816,661 25.83

Ali JK (Note 2) 3,457,511,207 29.52 3,699,911,207 30.79

Antfin 0 0.00 60,576,000 0.50

Innovare Tech Limited 1,316,811,347 11.24 1,316,811,347 10.96

Directors of the Company or

its subsidiaries 10,389,225 0.09 10,389,225 0.09

Other shareholders 3,823,699,024 32.65 3,823,699,024 31.82

Total 11,712,227,464(Note 3) 100.00 12,015,203,464 100.00

Notes:

1. Perfect Advance is an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of Alibaba Holding.

2. Ali JK itself is a substantial Shareholder and a wholly-owned subsidiary of Alibaba Holding.

3. Since the last monthly return submitted by the Company under Rule 13.25B of the Listing Rules, the

Company had issued a total of 298,000 Shares due to the exercise of share options by certain

employees of the Company under the Company’s share award scheme. Such options were not

exercised by a director of the Company and hence a next day disclosure return was not submitted by

the Company under Rule 13.25 A (1) of the Listing Rules.